MANITOBANS' VIEWS ON COVID-19:
TAXES AND TRANSFERS

MAY 2020 PR BE RESEARCH INC.



FOR MORE
INFORMATION:

Curtis Brown
Principal

PROBE RESEARCH INC.

603 — 191 Lombard Ave.
Winnipeg, MB R3B 0X1

(204) 894-3298
curtis@probe-research.com

www.probe-research.com

fy

PR BE RESEARCH INC.

KEY FINDINGS

As Manitoba and other provinces begin to re-open their economies following the
COVID-19 pandemic, a new Probe Research survey finds that citizens want
governments to cover their additional spending by getting more taxes from higher-
income earners and larger companies.

More than eight-in-ten Manitobans (82%) support increasing tax rates for large
corporations, with three-quarters (75%) backing an increase in income tax rates for
high-income earners. Four-in-ten (41%), meanwhile, are in favour of increasing sales
taxes, while fewer than one-in-five feel that small businesses should pay tax at a
higher rate.

Although supporters of Manitoba’s Progressive Conservative government tend to be
more reluctant than NDP and Liberal supporters to increase taxes, a majority of PC
supporters are in favour of increasing the amount of tax paid by large companies and
wealthier Manitobans.

Meanwhile, more than six-in-ten Manitobans (62%) also support having a universal
basic income (UBI) provided to citizens. Support for a universal basic income is fairly
consistent throughout Manitoba, with younger adults, lower-income households and
Indigenous citizens most likely to be in favour of it. Those who support the provincial
Progressive Conservative government are less enthusiastic about this idea, while
roughly eight-in-ten Manitoba NDP and provincial Liberal supporters are in favour of
providing citizens with UBI.


https://www.facebook.com/proberesearch/
https://twitter.com/proberesearch
http://www.probe-research.com/
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Probe Research conducted a survey of Manitoba
adults regarding their experiences with and
perspectives on the COVID-19 virus.

Probe Research surveyed a total of N=803
Manitoba adults online between April 24th and
28th, 2020.

Respondents were recruited from Probe
Research’s proprietary panel and supplemented
with those from a national online panel provider.

As an online survey is a sample of convenience, no
margin-of-error can be ascribed. However, a
random and representative non-convenience
sample of 803 adults would have a margin of error
of + 3.46 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

Minor statistical weighting by age, gender and
region has been applied to this sample to ensure
that it corresponds with the province as a whole.



MANITOBANS
SUPPORT
HIGHER TAXES
FOR LARGE
COMPANIES,
WEALTHIER
INDIVIDUALS

Q23. “During the pandemic,
governments are spending more
money to help people and
businesses. To what extent do you
support or oppose governments
taking the following steps after the
pandemic is over?”

Base: All respondents (N=803)
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m Strongly support = Somewhat support Somewhat oppose = Strongly oppose

% Support
Increasing tax rates paid o o, 70, 829
by large corporations 36% 12% 7% °
Increasing income tax
rates for higher-income 36% 14% 11% 15%
citizens

Increasing sales taxes EEA 32% 27% 42%
Increasing tax rates paid 47% 379% 16%

by small business

Notable variations include:

l Women are more likely than men to support increasing tax rates for large companies (88% vs. 75%
respectively).

l Those with lower household incomes are more likely to support increasing income taxes for higher-
income earners (82% among those earning <$50K vs. 68% among those earning $100K+).

B Younger adults aged 18-34 are more likely to be in favour of increasing the small business tax rate
(24% vs. 14% among those 55+).

l Public sector workers are more likely than their private sector counterparts to support increasing
sales taxes (50% vs. 35%) and increasing the tax rates for large companies (89% vs. 74%).



NDP, LIBERAL
SUPPORTERS
ARE MORE
LIKELY THAN PC
VOTERS TO
BACK TAX
INCREASE
MEASURES

BY PROVINCIAL
PARTY PREFERENCE

Q23. “During the pandemic,
governments are spending more
money to help people and
businesses. To what extent do you
support or oppose governments
taking the following steps after the
pandemic is over?”

Base: All respondents (N=803)
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Increase tax rates
paid by large
corporations

Increase income tax
rates for higher-
income citizens

Increase sales taxes

Increase tax rates
paid by small
businesses

% who strongly or somewhat support

96%

89%

91%

86%

mPC
NDP

m Liberal



MORE THAN SIX-
IN-TEN
MANITOBANS
SUPPORT
UNIVERSAL
BASIC INCOME
=)

Q23. “During the pandemic,
governments are spending more
money to help people and
businesses. To what extent do you
support or oppose governments
taking the following steps after the
pandemic is over?”

Base: All respondents (N=803)
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m Strongly
support

Introducing a universal
basic income

Somewhat
support

Somewhat
oppose
35% 16%

Strongly
oppose

22%

62%
support



WOMEN,
YOUNGER
ADULTS MORE
LIKELY TO
SUPPORT UBI

VIEWS AMONG SUB-
GROUPS

Q23. “During the pandemic,
governments are spending more
money to help people and
businesses. To what extent do you
support or oppose governments
taking the following steps after the
pandemic is over?”

Base: All respondents (N=803)
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% who strongly or somewhat support

Total

18-34
35-54
955+

<$50K
$50K-$99K
$100K+

PC supporter
NDP supporter
Liberal supporter

Indigenous
Non-Indigenous

Renters
Home owners

Not-for-profit employees
Public sector employees
Private sector employees

I 629

| 70%

| 56%

| 60%

| 68%
64%

| 57%

| 40%

| 81%

| 78%

| 61%

| 77%

| 57%

| 75%

| 62%

] 57%




23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the pandemic

is over?:
REGION WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE INFORMATION CONSUMPTION
To& V\nnni@ Rural NW NE_ SE SW_ Core Male Female 18-34 3254 55+ High &dium Low

Increasing income tax | Base Weighted base | (803) | (482) (321) | (88) | (107) | (89) | (127) | (71) | (389) | (410) (238) | (270) | (295) | (295) (384) (124)

rates for higher- Sample size (803) | (523) (280) | 99) | (114) [ 95 | (136) | 79) [ (380) | (418) (267) | (269) | (267) | (293) (387) (123)
income citizens Strongly support N 310 203 | 107 33 51 36 a7 36 | 150 157 92 105 | 114 129 148 33
% 39% 42% | 33% | 37% | 48% | 40% | 37% | 51% | 38% 38% | 38% | 39% | 39% 44% 39% 2%

Somewnhat support | N 293 17 122 31 13 26 52 21 | 125 168 85 89 | 119 100 143

% 36% 36% | 38% | 35% | 40% | 29% | 41% | 29% | 32% 4% | 36% | 33% | 40% 34% 39% 36%
Somewhatoppose | N 13 62 51 15 9 12 17 9 62 51 33 40 40 39 52 22
% 14% 13% | 16% | 16% 9% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 16% 13% | 14% | 15% | 14% 13% 14% 18%
Strongly oppose N 87 46 41 10 4 15 11 5 53 34 28 36 22 27 35 25
% 1% 10% | 13% | 12% 4% | 17% % | 7% | 14% 8% | 12% | 13% 7% 9% 9% 20%
Increasing sales Strongly support N 62 37 26 4 9 5 9 9 32 30 24 20 18 26 31 5
taxes % 8% % 8% | 5% 8% | 6% 7% | 13% 8% 7% | 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4%
Somewhat support | N 270 166 | 104 29 32 27 48 29 | 129 138 84 89 98 99 141 30
% 34% 35% | 32% | 33% | 30% | 30% | 38% | 42% | 33% 34% | 35% | 33% | 33% 33% 37% 24%
Somewhatoppose | N 255 152 | 103 26 41 28 41 17 | 106 143 73 85 o7 87 132 36
% 32% 32% | 32% | 29% | 38% | 31% | 32% | 23% | 27% 36% | 31% | 31% | 33% 29% 34% 29%
Strongly oppose N 215 127 89 29 25 | 29 29 16 | 122 [ 57 77 81 83 79 53
% 27% 26% | 28% | 33% | 23% | 33% | 23% | 22% | 31% 23% | 24% | 28% | 28% 28% 21% 43%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 366 238 | 128 40 58 39 56 45 | 157 205 115 18 | 132 149 171 45
paid by large % 46% 49% | 40% | 46% | 54% | 44% | 44% | 64% | 40% 50% | 48% | 44% | 45% 51% 5% 37%
corporations Somewhat support | N 289 162 | 127 29 39 26 51 17 | 134 155 78 90 | 121 101 141 a7
% 36% 34% | 40% | 32% | 36% | 29% | 40% | 24% | 34% 38% | 33% | 33% | 41% 34% 37% 38%
Somewhat oppose | N 94 50 44 12 7 12 16 3 56 38 29 28 28 50 16
% 12% 10% | 14% | 14% 7% | 13% | 12% | 4% | 14% 9% | 12% | 13% | 10% 9% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose N 54 32 22 7 3 12 5 5 42 12 15 25 14 17 21 16
% 7% 7% 7% | 8% 3% | 14% 4% | 8% | 11% 3% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 13%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 27 13 14 3 2 3 5 17 1" 15 7 5 13 8 6
ga"? by small % % % 4% % | 2% | 4% | 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% | 2% 4% 2% 5%
usiness Somewhatsuppot | N 104 7 38 | 10 | 18 | 10| 16| 13 | 50 I # 28 | 3% 59 36 10
% 13% 14% | 12% | 12% | 17% | 11% | 12% | 18% | 15% 1% | 17% | 10% | 12% 20% 9% 8%
Somewhat oppose | N 376 234 | 142 40 47 1 70 36 | 169 206 97 130 | 149 127 199 51
% 47% 49% | 44% | 45% | 44% | 46% | 55% | 50% | 43% 50% | 41% | 48% | 50% 43% 52% 1%
Strongly oppose N 295 169 | 127 35 39 35 36 23 | 145 150 85 105 | 106 o7 141 57
% 37% 35% | 39% % | 37% | 39% | 29% | 32% | 37% 37% | 36% | 39% | 36% 33% 37% 46%
Introducing a Strongly support N 213 150 62 30 33 25 30 32 95 115 80 67 67 96 87 30
universal basic % 26% 31% | 19% | 34% | 31% | 28% | 23% | 46% | 24% 28% | 33% | 25% | 23% 32% 23% 25%
income that pays Somewnhat support | N 285 165 | 120 25 30 28 50 23 | 130 155 87 86 | 112 100 144 10
o nﬁ"('f,"{::ﬂ:;’ % 35% 34% | 37% | 28% | 28% | 32% | 47% | 32% | 33% 38% | 37% | 32% | 38% 34% 38% 33%
each year Somewhatoppose | N 130 83 46 16 23 15 19 10 65 64 34 45 45 66 18
% 16% 17% | 14% | 18% | 21% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 17% 16% | 14% | 19% | 15% 15% 17% 15%
Strongly oppose N 176 83 92 17 21 21 19 5 99 77 37 67 72 54 87 35
% 22% 7% | 29% | 19% | 20% | 24% | 15% | 8% | 25% 19% | 15% | 25% | 24% 18% 23% 28%




23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help peop

and bt

pandemic is over?:

To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the

MALES FEMALES EDUCATION VOTE INTENTION
University
T 5 5o+ | 13- -+ pC__| NDP | |j DK
Increasing income Base Weighted base | (803) [ (119) | (132) | (138) | (117) | (136) | (157) | (120) (311) (362) (281) | (220) | (121) (40) (80)
tax rates for higher- Sample size (803) | (109) | (126) | (145) | (155) | (141) | (122) | (116) (306) (371) (274) | (222) | (129 (39) (81)
income citizens Strongly support N 310 47 50 52 42 53 62 53 99 152 58 140 50 20 24
% 39% | 40% 38% | 38% 36% 39% | 39% 44% 32% 42% | 21% | 64% 41% 51% | 30%
Somewhat support | N 293 38 39 48 47 50 7 38 126 128 104 59 54 10 36
% 36% | 31% 30% | 35% 41% 37% | 45% 31% 41% 36% | 37% | 2% 45% 25% | 44%
Somewhat oppose | N 113 19 19 24 14 20 17 22 42 47 60 13 1 8 12
% 14% 16% 15% | 17% 12% 15% | 11% 18% 14% 13% | 21% % 9% 20% | 14%
Strongly oppose N 87 16 23 14 13 13 8 8 43 35 60 7 6 2 9
% 1% 13% 18% | 10% 11% 10% 5% 6% 14% 10% | 21% 3% 5% 4% | 1%
Increasing sales Strongly support N 62 13 9 1 11 11 8 5 18 37 14 24 15 3 1
taxes % 8% 1% 7% 8% 10% 8% 5% 4% 6% 10% 5% | 1% 13% 8% 1%
Somewhat support | N 270 43 42 44 38 46 54 41 84 141 76 89 42 17 30
% 34% | 36% 32% | 32% 33% 34% | 34% 34% 27% 39% | 27% % 35% 43% | 38%
Somewhat oppose | N 255 29 39 38 44 45 59 39 106 109 89 62 38 9 31
% 32% | 25% 29% | 28% 37% 33% | 38% 33% 34% 30% | 32% | 28% 31% 24% | 39%
Strongly oppose N 215 34 42 45 23 34 36 35 103 74 101 44 25 10 18
% 27% 29% 32% | 33% 20% 25% | 23% 29% 33% 20% | 36% | 20% 21% 26% | 23%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 366 60 50 47 53 67 85 49 139 173 73 154 65 23 29
paid by large % 46% | 50% 38% | 34% 46% 49% | 54% 41% 45% 48% | 26% | 70% 54% 58% | 36%
corporations Somewhat support | N 289 32 42 60 46 48 60 47 109 128 11 56 42 13 42
% 36% | 27% 32% | 44% 39% 35% | 39% 39% 35% 35% | 39% | 25% 35% 32% | 53%
Somewhat oppose | N 94 17 19 19 12 17 9 19 36 39 60 7 9 2
% 12% 15% 15% | 14% 10% 13% 6% 15% 12% 1% | 21% 3% 7% 5% 7%
Strongly oppose N 54 10 21 1 5 4 3 6 27 22 37 3 5 2
% 7% 8% 16% 8% 5% 3% 2% 5% 9% 6% | 13% 1% 4% 4% 5%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 27 13 1 3 2 6 3 7 1" 8 2 8 10 2
gzg:gg:ma" % 3% | 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 4% 8% 4%
Somewhat support | N 104 21 17 21 19 10 14 20 32 52 24 39 13 2 16
% 13% 18% 13% | 15% 16% 8% 9% 16% 10% 14% 9% | 18% 1% 5% | 20%
Somewhat oppose | N 376 45 58 65 51 7 84 59 143 169 115 100 62 23 42
% 47% 38% 44% | 47% 44% 52% | 53% 49% 46% 47% | 41% | 46% 51% 59% | 53%
Strongly oppose N 295 40 56 49 44 49 57 34 124 133 139 72 36 13 22
% 37% | 34% 42% | 36% 38% 36% | 36% 29% 40% 37% | 50% | 33% 30% 32% | 28%
Introducing a Strongly support N 213 36 27 32 42 38 35 29 66 112 33 99 37 16 9
universal basic % 26% | 30% 20% | 23% 36% 28% | 22% 24% 21% 3% | 12% | 45% 3% 41% | 1%
income that pays Somewhat support | N 285 46 34 50 41 52 62 51 107 125 78 79 57 16 36
::O’Vu:l“;em";g‘ % 35% | 39% | 26% | 36% | 36% | 38% | 39% 42% 34% 35% | 28% | 36% 7% | 42% | 45%
each year Somewhat oppose | N 130 18 27 21 16 23 24 23 58 48 54 20 21 3 16
% 16% 15% 20% | 15% 14% 17% | 16% 19% 19% 13% | 19% 9% 18% 7% | 20%
Strongly oppose N 176 19 36 17 23 36 18 80 76 116 22 5 4 18
% 22% 16% 33% | 26% 15% 17% | 23% 15% 26% 21% | 41% [ 10% 5% 0% | 23% |




23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after

the pandemic is over?:

INCOME EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYER
Part time/
contract/
$50K- working Private Public Not-for-
Total $100K+ [ Fulltime siudent Retired | Other sector

Increasing income tax Base Weighted base (803) (290) (245) (366) (152) (202) (66) (276) (190) (52)

r :-‘n.es for higher-income Sample size (803) (293) (243) (381) (149) (183) (73) (280) (195) (55)
citizens Strongly support N 310 125 79 143 46 91 26 20 76 23
% 39% 43% 32% 39% 31% 45% 40% 33% 40% 45%
Somewhat support N 293 104 86 126 59 76 22 106 64 15
% 36% 36% 35% 34% 39% 38% 33% 39% 34% 28%
Somewhat oppose N 113 41 35 47 24 27 13 32 31 8
% 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 13% 19% 12% 16% 15%
Strongly oppose N 87 44 50 22 9 5 48 18 6
% 1% 7% 18% 14% 15% 4% 8% 17% 10% 1%
Increasing sales taxes Strongly support N 62 30 20 36 8 13 4 21 16 8
% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 16%
Somewhat support N 270 86 97 124 46 68 25 77 78 15
% 34% 30% 40% 34% 30% 34% 38% 28% 41% 28%
Somewhat oppose N 255 101 65 114 52 68 16 97 53 15
% 32% 35% 26% 31% 34% 34% 25% 35% 28% 29%
Strongly oppose N 215 73 63 92 46 53 21 82 42 14
% 27% 25% 26% 25% 30% 26% 32% 30% 22% 27%
Increasing tax rates paid Strongly support N 366 143 99 160 66 98 35 105 98 23
by large corporations % 46% 49% 41% 44% 43% 49% 54% 38% 52% 44%
Somewhat support N 289 104 90 138 49 76 16 100 71 16
% 36% 36% 37% 38% 32% 38% 25% 36% 37% 30%
Somewhat oppose N 94 28 34 42 20 18 13 40 13 9
% 12% 10% 14% 1% 13% 9% 20% 14% 7% 17%
Strongly oppose N 15 22 26 17 9 1 32 7 4
% 7% 5% 9% 7% 12% 4% 1% 11% 4% 9%
Increasing tax rates paid Strongly support N 27 14 5 13 4 5 3 10 5 3
by small business % 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Somewhat support N 104 40 30 50 21 25 7 35 33 3
% 13% 14% 12% 14% 14% 12% 1% 13% 18% 5%
Somewhat oppose N 376 136 103 148 71 110 35 108 87 25
% 47% 47% 42% 40% 47% 54% 54% 39% 46% 48%
Strongly oppose N 295 99 107 154 55 62 20 123 65 21
% 37% 34% 44% 42% % 31% 30% 45% 34% 41%
Introducing a universal Strongly support N 213 79 56 96 45 46 18 66 54 22
basic iqcome that pays % 26% 27% 23% 26% 29% 23% 28% 24% 28% 42%
every cilizen a set amount [~ gomewhat support | N 285 107 83 127 44 79 28 91 63 17
of money each year % 35% 37% 34% 35% 29% 39% | 42% 33% 33% 33%
Somewhat oppose N 130 39 45 67 19 32 10 48 30 9
% 16% 13% 18% 18% 12% 16% 15% 17% 16% 17%
Strongly oppose N 176 64 61 75 44 46 9 72 43 4
% 22% 22% 25% 21% 29% 23% 14% 26% 23% 8%




23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the pandemic is

over?:
INDIGENOUS | BORN IN CANADA | HOME OWNERSHIP | CHILDREN <16
Total Yes No Yes No _Own Rent Yes | __No

Increasing income Base Weighted base | (803) | (74) (704) | (691) (107) (590) (175) (204) | (592)

tax rates for higher- Sample size (803) | (76) (702) | (691) (108) (580) (184) (203) | (593)
income citizens Strongly support N 310 29 274 266 42 216 79 68 239
% 30% | 39% [ 39% 38% 39% 37% 45% 33% 40%
Somewhatsupport | N 293 27 262 253 40 216 64 69 223
% 36% | 37% | 37% 37% 38% 37% 36% 34% 38%
Somewhatoppose | N 113 13 94 26 15 83 20 34 78
% 14% | 18% | 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 16% 13%
Strongly oppose N 87 5 74 76 10 75 12 33 53
% 1% 7% | 1% 1% 10% 13% 7% 16% 9%
Increasing sales Strongly support N 62 9 53 14 48 14 20 41
taxes % 8% | 12% 7% 7% 13% 8% 8% 10% 7%
Somewhat support | N 270 26 233 2 36 197 59 68 200
% 34% | 35% | 33% 34% 33% 33% % 33% 34%
Somewhatoppose | N 255 20 230 220 32 185 57 62 191
% 32% | 28% | 33% 32% 29% 31% 33% 30% 32%
Strongly oppose N 215 19 188 189 26 160 45 54 160
% 21% | 26% | 27% 27% 24% 27% 26% 27% 27%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 366 38 316 317 46 256 89 79 282
paid by large % 46% | 51% | 45% 46% 43% 43% 51% 39% 48%
corporations Somewhat support | N 289 25 257 245 44 221 58 77 211
% 36% | 34% | 37% 36% 41% 37% 33% 38% 36%
Somewhatoppose | N 94 5 85 80 12 69 19 27 65
% 12% 7% | 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose N 6 45 49 6 46 9 20 33
% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5% 10% 6%
Increasing tax rates Strongly support N 27 5 20 16 1" 14 1 7 17
paid by small % 3% 7% 3% 2% 10% 2% 6% 4% 3%
business Somewhat support | N 104 10 91 85 20 73 29 32 72
% 13% | 13% | 13% 12% 18% 12% 16% 16% 12%
Somewhatoppose | N 376 29 338 323 52 272 79 85 289
% 47% | 40% | 48% 47% 48% 46% 45% 42% 49%
Strongly oppose N 295 30 254 267 25 231 56 80 214
% 37% | 40% | 36% 39% 24% 39% 32% 39% 36%
Introducing a Strongly support N 213 19 191 177 35 139 63 48 160
universal basic % 26% | 25% | 27% 26% 33% 24% 36% 24% 27%
:::;2.:;:?:2; Somewhat support | N 285 39 235 236 46 200 7 66 218
amount of money % 35% | 53% | 33% 34% 43% 34% 41% 32% 37%
each year Somewhatoppose | N 130 10 116 118 10 106 16 33 94
% 16% | 13% | 17% 17% 10% 18% 9% 16% 16%
Strongly oppose N 176 6 162 159 16 146 25 57 119
% 22% 8% | 23% 23% 15% 25% 14% 28% 20%




SUMMARY
23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the pandemic is

over?:

REGION WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE INFORMATION CONSUMPTION

Jotal | _Winnipeg | Rural | NW NE SE SW Core | Male | Female [ 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ High Medium Low

Increasing income tax rates Base Weighted base (803) | (482) (321) (88) (107) | (89) (127) | (71) (389) | (410) (238) (270) (295) | (295) (384) (124)

for higher-income citizens Sample size (803) (523) (280) (99) (114) (95) (136) (79) (380) (418) (267) (269) (267) (293) (387) (123)
Support (1,2) N 603 375 229 63 93 62 99 57 274 325 176 194 233 230 296 77
% 75% 78% 1% | 72% 88% | 69% 78% 80% 71% 79% 74% 72% 79% 78% 77% 62%
Oppose (3,4) N 200 107 92 25 13 27 28 14 115 85 62 76 62 65 88 47
% 25% 22% 29% 28% 12% 31% 22% 20% 29% 21% 26% 28% 21% 22% 23% 38%
Increasing sales taxes Support (1,2) N 333 203 130 34 41 32 57 39 161 168 108 109 116 125 172 35
% 41% 42% 40% 38% 39% 36% 45% 55% 41% 41% 45% 40% 39% 42% 45% 28%
Oppose (3 ,4) N 470 279 191 55 66 57 70 32 228 241 130 161 179 170 211 89
% 59% 58% 60% | 62% 61% | 64% 55% 45% 59% 59% 55% 60% 61% 58% 55% 72%
Increasing tax rates paid by Support (1,2) N 655 400 255 69 97 65 107 63 291 359 193 208 253 250 312 92
large corporations % 82% 83% 79% 78% 91% 73% 84% 88% 75% 88% 81% 7% 86% 85% 81% 74%
Oppose (3,4) N 148 82 66 20 10 24 20 8 98 50 45 62 42 45 71 32
% 18% 17% 21% 22% 9% 27% 16% 12% 25% 12% 19% 23% 14% 15% 19% 26%
Increasing tax rates paid by Support (1,2) N 132 80 52 13 20 13 21 13 75 54 56 35 41 72 44 16
small business % 16% 17% 16% 15% 19% 15% 16% 18% 19% 13% 24% 13% 14% 24% 11% 13%
Oppose (3,4) N 671 402 269 75 87 76 106 58 314 356 182 235 254 223 340 108
% 84% 83% 84% 85% 81% 85% 84% 82% 81% 87% 76% 87% 86% 76% 89% 87%
Introducing a universal basic Support (1,2) N 498 316 182 55 63 53 90 55 225 269 167 153 178 196 231 71
income that pays every citizen % 62% 65% 57% 62% 59% 60% 71% 78% 58% 66% 70% 56% 60% 66% 60% 57%
a set amount of money each Oppose (3.4) | N 305 166 139 33 4 36 37 16 164 140 7 117 17 99 153 53
year % % 35% % | 38% | 41% | 40% | 29% | 22% | 42% 34% | 30% | 44% | 40% 34% 40% 43%




SUMMARY
23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the pandemic is

over?:
MALES FEMALES EDUCATION VOTE INTENTION
University
Total 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ HS or less SomePS | Graduaig PC NDP Liberal | Green DK
Increasing income tax rates for Base Weighted base (803) | (119) (132) (138) | (117) (136) (157) [ (120) (311) (362) (281) | (220) | (121) (40) (80)
higher-income citizens Sample size (803) | (109) (126) (145) | (155) (141) (122) | (116) (306) (371) (274) | (222) | (124) (39) (81)
Support (1,2) N 603 85 90 100 89 103 133 91 225 280 161 200 104 30 60
% 75% 71% 68% 73% 7% 76% 84% 75% 72% 7% 57% 91% 86% 76% | 75%
Oppose (3,4) N 200 34 42 38 27 33 24 30 86 81 120 20 17 10 20
% 25% 29% 32% 27% 23% 24% 16% 25% 28% 23% 43% % 14% 24% | 25%
Increasing sales taxes Support (1,2) N 333 56 51 54 50 57 62 46 102 178 91 113 58 20 3
% 41% 47% 39% 39% 43% 42% 39% 39% 33% 49% 32% 51% % 51% | 39%
Oppose (3,4) N 470 63 81 84 67 79 95 74 209 183 191 107 63 19 49
% 59% 53% 61% 61% 57% 58% 61% 61% 67% 51% 68% 49% 52% 49% | 61%
Increasing tax rates paid by large Support (1,2) N 655 92 92 108 99 115 145 96 248 301 184 210 107 36 71
corporations % 82% 7% 69% 78% 85% 84% 93% 80% 80% 83% 66% 96% 89% 91% | 89%
Oppose (3,4) N 148 27 40 30 17 21 12 24 63 61 97 9 14 4 9
% 18% 23% 31% 22% 15% 16% 7% 20% 20% 17% 34% % 11% 9% | 11%
Increasing tax rates paid by small Support (1,2) N 132 34 18 24 21 16 17 27 43 60 26 47 23 4 16
business % 16% 28% 13% 17% 18% 12% 11% 22% 14% 16% 9% 22% 19% 10% | 20%
Oppose (3,4) N 671 85 114 114 95 120 140 94 268 302 255 172 98 36 64
% 84% 72% 87% 83% 82% 88% 89% 78% 86% 84% 91% 78% 81% 90% | 80%
Introducing a universal basic Support (1,2) N 498 82 61 82 83 920 97 80 173 237 111 178 94 33 45
income that pays every citizen a % 62% 69% 46% 59% 72% 66% 61% 67% 56% 66% 40% 81% 78% 83% | 57%
setamount of money each year Oppose (34) | N 305 37 71 56 33 47 60 40 138 125 170 42 27 7 35
% 38% 31% 54% 41% 28% 34% 39% 33% 44% 34% 60% 19% 22% 17% %




SUMMARY

23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help peop

and busir

To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after
the pandemic is over?:

INCOME EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYER
Part time/
contract/
$50K- working Private Public Not-for-
Total [ <$50K $100K+ | Fulltime t Retired | Other sgctor

Increasing income tax rates for Base Weighted base (803) (180) (290) (245) (366) (152) (202) (66) (276) (190) (52)

higher-income citizens Sample size (803) | (182) (293) (243) (381) (149) (183) (73) (280) (195) (55)
Support (1,2) N 603 148 229 166 269 106 166 48 196 140 38
% 75% 82% 79% 68% 74% 70% 82% 73% 71% 74% 74%
Oppose (3,4) N 200 32 61 79 97 46 36 18 80 49 14
% 25% 18% 21% 32% 26% 30% 18% 27% 29% 26% 26%
Increasing sales taxes Support (1,2) N 333 71 115 117 160 54 81 29 97 94 23
% 41% 39% 40% 48% 44% 36% 40% 44% 35% 50% 44%
Oppose (3,4) N 470 109 174 127 206 97 121 37 179 96 29
% 59% 61% 60% 52% 56% 64% 60% 56% 65% 50% 56%
Increasing tax rates paid by large Support (1,2) N 655 151 247 189 298 115 174 52 205 169 39
corporations % 82% 84% 85% 77% 81% 76% 86% 79% 74% 89% 75%
Oppose (3,4) N 148 29 43 56 68 37 27 14 71 20 13
% 18% 16% 15% 23% 19% 24% 14% 21% 26% 1% 25%
Increasing tax rates paid by small Support (1,2) N 132 32 54 35 64 25 30 1 45 38 6
business % 16% 18% 19% 14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 16% 20% 11%
Oppose (3,4) N 671 148 236 210 302 126 172 55 231 151 46
% 84% 82% 81% 86% 83% 83% 85% 84% 84% 80% 89%
Introducing a universal basic Support (1,2) N 498 122 186 139 223 89 125 46 156 117 39
income that pays every citizen a % 62% 68% 64% 57% 61% 59% 62% 70% 57% 62% 75%
get amount of money each year Oppose (34) | N 305 58 104 106 143 63 77 20 120 73 13
% 38% 32% 36% 43% 39% 41% 38% 30% 43% 38% 25%




23. During the pandemic, governments are spending more money to help people and businesses. To what extent do you support or oppose governments taking the following steps after the pandemic is

SUMMARY

over?:
INDIGENOUS BORN IN CANADA HOME OWNERSHIP CHILDREN <16
Jotal | _Yes No Yes No own Rent Yes | _No |

Increasing income tax Base Weighted base (803) | (74) (704) | (691) (107) (590) (175) (204) (592)

rates for higher-income Sample size (803) | (76) (702) | (691) (108) (580) (184) (203) (593)
citizens Support(1,2) | N 603 56 536 518 82 432 143 137 462
% 75% 75% 76% 75% 7% 73% 81% 67% 78%
Oppose (34) | N 200 18 168 173 25 158 32 66 130
% 25% 25% 24% 25% 23% 27% 19% 33% 22%

Increasing sales taxes Support (1,2) N 333 34 286 282 50 245 72 88 241
% 41% 47% 41% 41% 46% 42% 41% 43% 41%

Oppose (34) | N 470 39 418 409 345 103 116 351
% 59% 53% 59% 59% 54% 58% 59% 57% 59%
Increasing tax rates Support (1,2) N 655 63 573 562 20 476 147 157 494
paid by large % 82% 85% 81% 81% 84% 81% 84% 7% 83%
corporations Oppose (34) [ N 148 11 130 129 17 114 28 47 98
% 18% 15% 19% 19% 16% 19% 16% 23% 17%
Increasing tax rates Support (1,2) N 132 15 112 101 3 87 40 39 89
paid by small business % 16% 20% 16% 15% 28% 15% 23% 19% 15%
Oppose (34) | N 671 59 592 590 7 503 135 165 503
% 84% 80% 84% 85% 72% 85% 7% 81% 85%
Introducing a universal Support (1,2) N 498 58 426 413 81 339 134 114 379
basic income that pays % 62% | 79% | 61% 60% 75% 57% 1% 56% 64%

every citizen a set

amount of money each Oppose (34) | N 305 16 278 278 27 252 41 90 213
year % 38% 21% 39% 40% 25% 43% 23% 44% 36%




DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Winnipeg Region

Gender
Age

REGION WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
Total | Winnipeg | Rural | Nw NE_ SE sw_| core | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | s5.
Region Base Weighted base | (803) | (482) (321) | (88) (107) | (89) (127) | (11) (389) | (410) (238) | (270) | (295)
Sample size (803) | (523) (280) | (99) (114) | (95) (136) | (79) (380) | (418) (267) | (269) | (267)
City of Winnipeg N 482 482 88 107 89 127 1 230 248 147 163 172
% 60% 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 59% 60% | 62% | 60% | 58%
Within Manitoba, but N 321 321 159 162 91 107 123
outside of Winnipeg % 40% 100% 41% 40% | 38% | 40% | 42%
WINNIPEG Base: Winnipeg Base (482) | (482) (8) (107) | (89) (21 | @) (230) | (248) (147) | (163) | (172)
REGION Northwest N 88 88 88 4 47 29 37 23
% 18% 18% 100% 18% 19% | 19% | 23% | 13%
Northeast N 107 107 107 57 49 28 36 43
% 22% 22% 100% 25% 20% | 19% | 22% | 25%
Southeast N 89 89 89 43 46 22 27 40
% 18% 18% 100% 19% 19% | 15% | 17% | 23%
Southwest N 127 127 127 60 67 39 38 49
% 26% 26% 100% 26% 21% | 27% | 23% | 29%
Core area N 7 71 7 30 38 29 25 17
% 15% 15% 100% | 13% 15% | 20% | 15% | 10%
Gender Base Base (803) | (482) (321) | (88) (107) | (89) 21 | @ (389) | (410) (238) | (270) | (295)
Male N 389 230 159 41 57 43 60 30 389 19 132 138
% 48% 48% | 50% | 47% | 53% | 48% | 47% | 42% | 100% 50% | 49% | 47%
Female N 410 248 162 47 49 46 67 38 410 17 136 157
% 51% 51% | 50% | 53% | 46% | 52% | 53% | 53% 100% | 49% | 50% | 53%

Other N 1 1 1 3 2 2

% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Age Base Base (803) | (482) (321) | (88) (107) | (89) (121 | 1) (389) | (410) (238) | (270) | (295)

18-34 years N 238 147 91 29 28 22 39 29 19 17 238
% 30% 30% | 28% | 32% | 26% | 24% | 31% | 42% | 31% 28% | 100%

35-54 years N 270 163 107 37 36 27 38 25 132 136 270

% 34% 34% | 33% | 42% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 35% | 34% 33% 100%
55+ years N 295 172 123 23 43 40 49 17 138 157 295
% 37% 36% | 38% | 26% | 40% | 45% | 39% | 24% | 35% 38% 100%




DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Winnipeg Region

Gender
Age
MALES FEMALES EDUCATION VOTE INTENTION
University

Total 18-34 | 3554 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ HS or less Some PS Graduate PC NDP Liberal | Green DK

Region Base Weighted base (803) | (119) (132) (138) (117) (136) (157) (120) (311) (362) (281) | (220) | (121) (40) (80)
Sample size (803) | (109) (126) (145) (155) (141) (122) (116) (306) (371) (274) | (222) | (124) (39) (81)

City of Winnipeg N 482 73 79 78 72 82 94 63 172 241 144 143 84 24 47
% 60% 61% 60% 57% 61% 60% 60% 53% 55% 67% 51% 65% 70% 60% | 59%
Within Manitoba, but outside of N 321 46 53 60 45 54 63 57 139 121 137 7 37 16 33
Winnipeg % 40% 39% 40% 43% 39% 40% 40% 47% 45% 33% 49% 35% 30% 40% | 41%

WINNIPEG Base: Winnipeg Base (482) | (73) (79) (78) (72) (82) (94) (63) (172) (241) (144) | (143) | (84) (24) (47)
REGION Northwest N 88 14 15 13 15 22 10 10 35 41 3 20 13 8 7
% 18% 19% 19% 16% 21% 27% 11% 16% 20% 17% 22% 14% 15% 33% | 15%

Northeast N 107 15 21 21 12 15 22 22 37 47 30 40 12 4 12
% 22% 21% 27% 26% 17% 19% 23% 35% 21% 20% 21% 28% 14% 19% | 25%
Southeast N 89 12 11 20 10 16 21 6 3 50 36 20 19 2 8
% 18% 16% 14% 25% 14% 20% 22% 9% 18% 21% 25% 14% 22% 9% | 18%

Southwest N 127 18 22 20 22 16 30 12 Lt [4 35 31 32 4 9

% 26% 24% 28% 25% 30% 20% 32% 19% 25% 30% 24% 22% 38% 18% | 20%

Core area N 4! 14 10 5 13 13 12 14 25 3 12 3 9 5 1

% 15% 20% 13% 7% 19% 15% 12% 22% 15% 13% 8% 22% 10% 21% | 23%

Gender Base Base (803) | (119) (132) (138) (117) (136) (157) (120) (311) (362) (281) | (220) | (121) (40) (80)
Male N 389 119 132 138 64 145 175 166 90 51 17 31

% 48% | 100% | 100% | 100% 53% 47% 48% 59% 41% 42% 42% | 39%

Female N 410 117 136 157 57 165 184 115 125 70 23 49

% 51% 100% | 100% | 100% 47% 53% 51% 41% 57% 58% 58% | 61%

Other N 4 1 3 4
% 1% 0% 1% 2%

Age Base Base (803) | (119) (132) (138) (117) (136) (157) (120) (311) (362) (281) | (220) | (121) (40) (80)
18-34 years N 238 119 117 53 87 94 62 72 44 11 20

% 30% | 100% 100% 44% 28% 26% 22% 33% 36% 28% | 25%

35-54 years N 270 132 136 28 106 136 89 78 35 17 31

% 34% 100% 100% 24% 34% 37% 32% 36% 29% 42% | 39%

55+ years N 295 138 157 38 118 132 131 69 42 12 29

% 37% 100% 100% 32% 38% 37% 46% 32% 34% 30% | 36%




DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Winnipeg Region

Gender
Age
INCOME EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYER
Part time/
contract/
$50K- working Private Public Not-for-
Total | <S50K 99K $100K+ | Full time studont | Retired | Other saglor secior
Region Base Weighted base (803) (180) (290) (245) (366) (152) (202) (66) (276) (190) (52)
Sample size (803) (182) (293) (243) (381) (149) (183) (73) (280) (195) (55)
City of Winnipeg N 482 106 170 151 229 84 118 42 160 118 34
% 60% 59% 59% 62% 63% 55% 59% 64% 58% 62% 67%
Within Manitoba, but outside of N 321 74 120 94 137 68 83 24 116 71 17
Winnipeg % 40% 41% 41% 38% 37% 45% 41% 36% 42% 38% 33%
WINNIPEG REGION Base: Winnipeg Base (482) (106) (170) (151) (229) (84) (118) (42) (160) (118) (34)
Northwest N 88 21 31 27 47 17 15 7 32 23 9
% 18% 20% 18% 18% 20% 20% 12% 16% 20% 20% 25%
Northeast N 107 23 44 28 46 18 34 6 36 22 6
% 22% 22% 26% 19% 20% 21% 29% 15% 22% 19% 17%
Southeast N 89 9 33 37 46 13 23 6 32 22 5
% 18% 8% 19% 24% 20% 16% 20% 15% 20% 19% 14%
Southwest N 127 26 42 44 56 21 37 13 36 36 6
% 26% 25% 25% 29% 24% 25% 31% 30% 22% 30% 16%
Core area N 7 27 20 16 34 15 9 10 24 15 9
% 15% 26% 12% 10% 15% 18% 8% 24% 15% 13% 28%
Gender Base Base (803) (180) (290) (245) (366) (152) (202) (66) (276) (190) (52)
Male N 389 81 144 130 178 79 99 21 161 80 17
% 48% 45% 50% 53% 49% 52% 49% 31% 58% 42% 32%
Female N 410 98 145 115 188 70 103 44 114 109 35
% 51% 54% 50% 47% 51% 46% 51% 66% 41% 58% 68%
Other N 4 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Age Base Base (803) | (180) | (290) 245 (366) (152) (202) (66) (276) (190) (52)
[ 18-34 years N 238 73 | 80 | 61 124 | 60 | a7 | 112 58 | 15
% 30% 40% 27% 25% 34% 40% 71% 40% 30% 28%
35-54 years N 270 45 94 111 201 40 6 15 109 103 28
% 34% 25% 33% 45% 55% 26% 3% 23% 40% 55% 55%
55+ years N 295 63 116 73 41 52 195 4 55 29 9
% 37% 35% 40% 30% 11% 34% 97% 6% 20% 15% 17%




DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Winnipeg Region

Gender
Age
INDIGENOUS BORN IN CANADA HOME OWNERSHIP CHILDREN <16
Jotal X&s No X5 No Qi t Yes
Region Base Weighted base (803) (74) (704) | (691) (107) (590) (175) (204) (592)
Sample size (803) (76) (702) | (691) (108) (580) (184) (203) (593)
City of Winnipeg N 482 43 424 410 69 343 118 100 378
% 60% 59% 60% 59% 65% 58% 67% 49% 64%
Within Manitoba, but N 321 30 280 281 248 57 104 214
outside of Winnipeg % 40% 41% 40% 41% 35% 42% 33% 51% 36%
WINNIPEG Base: Winnipeg Base (482) (43) (424) | (410) (69) (343) (118) (100) (378)
REGION Northwest N 88 8 76 78 10 62 22 18 68
% 18% 18% 18% 19% 14% 18% 19% 17% 18%
Northeast N 107 8 97 94 13 82 22 25 81
% 22% 18% 23% 23% 18% 24% 19% 25% 21%
Southeast N 89 8 79 72 17 70 16 24 65
% 18% 18% 19% 17% 25% 20% 14% 24% 17%
Southwest N 127 10 113 107 19 91 28 22 104
% 26% 22% 27% 26% 27% 26% 24% 22% 27%
Core area N 71 10 59 59 11 38 29 11 60
% 15% 23% 14% 14% 16% 1% 25% 1% 16%
Gender Base Base (803) (74) (704) | (691) (107) (590) (175) (204) (592)
Male N 389 37 339 325 60 282 88 108 277
% 48% 51% % 47% 56% %o 50% 53% 47%
Female N 410 36 361 362 306 86 95 311
% 51% 49% 51% 52% 44% 52% 49% 47% 53%
Other N 4 4 4 2 2 4
% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Age Base Base (803) (74) (704) | (691) (107) (590) (175) (204) (592)
18-34 years N 238 27 198 186 49 113 100 81 155
% 30% 36% 28% 27% 45% 19% 57% 40% 26%
35-54 years N 270 27 237 240 29 221 42 119 148
% 34% 37% 34% 35% 27% 37% 24% 59% 25%
55+ years N 295 20 269 264 2 34 3 290
% 37% 27% 38% 38% 28% 43% 19% 2% 49%




DEMOGRAPHICS: BANNERS
Voting intentions
Education
Children < 16 in home
Home ownership

Indigenous
Born in Canada
Income
REGION WINNIPEG REGION GENDER AGE
i LNw L NE SE_| _Sw = 25+
VOTE INTENTION Base Weighted base (741) | (442) (300) (79) (98) (86) (111) | (67) (356) | (381) (208) (251) (283)
Sample size (740) | (477) (263) (88) (104) | (92) (118) | (75) (348) | (387) (234) (250) (256)
PC N 281 144 137 3 30 36 35 12 166 115 62 89 131
% 38% 33% 46% % 30% | 42% 31% 17% 47% 30% 30% 35% 46%
NDP N 220 143 77 20 40 20 31 31 90 125 72 78 69
% 30% 32% 26% | 25% 41% | 24% 28% 46% 25% 33% 35% 31% 25%
Liberal N 121 84 37 13 12 19 32 9 51 70 44 35 42
% 16% 19% 12% | 16% 12% | 22% 28% 13% 14% 18% 21% 14% 15%
Green N 40 24 16 8 4 2 4 5 17 23 11 17 12
% % 5% 5% | 10% 4% 2% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4%
DK N 80 47 33 7 12 8 9 1 3 49 20 3 29
% 11% 1% 1% 9% 12% | 10% 8% 16% 9% 13% 10% 13% 10%
EDUCATION Base Base (793) | (477) (316) (87) (106) | (87) (127) | (70) (384) | (405) (235) (270) (288)
HS or less N 120 63 57 10 22 6 12 14 64 57 53 28 38
% 15% 13% 18% | 11% 21% 7% 9% 19% 17% 14% 23% 11% 13%
Some PS N 31 172 139 35 37 31 44 25 145 165 87 106 118
% 39% 36% 44% | 1% 35% | 36% 35% % 38% 41% 37% 39% 41%
University Graduate N 362 241 121 41 47 50 71 31 175 184 94 136 132
% 46% 51% 38% | 48% 45% | 57% 56% 45% 46% 45% 40% 50% 46%
CHILDREN <16 Base Base (796) | (478) (317) (86) (107) | (89) (126) | (71) (385) | (406) (236) (267) (293)
Yes N 204 100 104 18 25 24 22 1 108 95 81 119 3
% 26% 21% 33% | 20% 24% | 27% 18% 16% 28% 23% 34% 45% 1%
No N 592 378 214 68 81 65 104 60 277 31 155 148 290
% 74% 79% 67% % 76% | 73% 82% % 72% 7% 66% 55% 99%
HOME OWNERSHIP Base Base (765) | (460) (305) (84) (104) | (86) (119) | (68) (369) | (392) (213) (263) (289)
Own N 590 343 248 62 82 70 91 38 282 306 113 221 256
% 77% 74% 81% | 74% 79% | 81% 76% 56% 76% 78% 53% 84% 88%
Rent N 175 118 57 22 22 16 28 29 88 86 100 42 34
% 23% 26% 19% | 26% 21% | 19% 24% 44% 24% 22% 47% 16% 12%
INDIGENOUS Base Base (777) | (467) (310) (84) (105) | (86) (122) | (69) (376) | (397) (225) (264) (288)
Yes N 74 43 30 8 8 8 10 10 37 36 27 27 20
% 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 15% 10% 9% 12% 10% 7%
No N 704 424 280 76 97 79 113 59 339 361 198 237 269
% 91% 91% 90% | 91% 92% | 91% 92% 85% 90% 91% 88% 90% 93%
BORN IN CANADA Base Base (798) | (479) (319) (88) (107) | (89) (126) | (70) (384) | (410) (235) (269) (294)
Yes N 691 410 281 78 94 72 107 59 325 362 186 240 264
% 87% 86% 88% % 88% | 81% 85% 85% 84% 88% 79% 89% 90%
No N 107 69 38 10 13 17 19 1 60 48 49 29 30
% 13% 14% 12% | 1% 12% | 19% 15% 15% 16% 12% 21% 11% 10%
INCOME Base Base (715) | (427) (288) (79) (94) (79) (112) | (63) (354) | (357) (213) (250) (252)
<§50K N 180 106 74 21 23 9 26 27 81 98 73 45 63
% 25% 25% 26% | 2T% 24% | 1% 23% 43% 23% 2% 34% 18% 25%
$50K- $99K N 290 170 120 3 44 33 42 20 144 145 80 94 116
% 41% 40% 42% | 40% 46% | 42% 38% 32% 41% 41% 37% 38% 46%
$100K+ N 245 151 94 27 28 37 44 16 130 115 61 111 73
% 34% 35% 33% | 34% 30% | 47% 39% 25% 37% 32% 29% 44% 29%




DEMOGRAPHICS: BANNERS
Voting intentions
Education
Children < 16 in home
Home ownership

Indigenous
Born in Canada
Income
MALES FEMALES EDUCATION VOTE INTENTION
University
Total | 1834 | 3554 | 56+ | 1834 | 3554 | 96+ | HSorless | SomePS | |_PC__[ NDP | Liberal | Green | DK
VOTE INTENTION Base Weightedbase | (741) | (101) | (121) | (133) | (105) | (127) | (149) | (109) (284) (341) (281) | (220) | (121) | (40) (80)
Sample size (740) | (92) (116) | (140) | (139) | (132) | (116) [ (104) (279) (351) (274) | (222) | (124) | (39) (81)
PC N 281 34 60 72 27 28 59 51 115 113 281
% 38% | 34% | 50% | 54% | 26% | 22% | 40% 47% 41% 33% | 100%
NDP N 220 33 32 26 37 44 44 30 69 118 220
% 30% | 32% | 26% | 19% | 35% | 35% % 21% 24% 35% 100%
Liberal N 121 22 15 15 22 21 27 16 42 63 121
% 16% | 22% | 12% | 11% | 21% | 16% | 18% 15% 15% 18% 100%
Green N 40 6 4 7 5 13 5 2 19 18 40
% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% | 10% 3% 2% 7% 5% 100%
DK N 80 6 10 15 14 21 14 11 39 29 80
% 1% 6% 8% | 11% | 13% | 17% 9% 10% 14% 9% 100%
EDUCATION Base Base 93) | (117 [(132) [ (135 | (116) [ (136) [ (153) [ (120) (311) (362) (279 | @1 [ (121 | (39 (79)
HS or less N 120 32 17 15 22 12 23 120 51 30 16 2 11
% 15% | 27% | 13% | 11% | 19% 9% | 15% 100% 18% | 14% 13% 5% | 14%
Some PS N 311 42 53 51 45 53 67 31 115 69 42 19 39
% 39% | 36% | 40% | 38% | 39% | 39% | 44% 100% 1% | 32% 35% | 49% | 49%
University Graduate | N 362 43 63 69 49 72 63 362 113 118 63 18 29
% 46% | 37% | 47% | 51% | 42% | 53% 1% 100% | 40% | 54% 52% | 46% | 37%
CHILDREN <16 Base Base @) | (117 [ a3 [ (30 [ 1 [ (134 [ (156) [ (120 (309) (359) (280) | 2190 [ (120) | (39) (80)
Yes N 204 M 65 2 40 54 1 33 72 99 76 53 30 14 15
% 26% | 35% | 50% 1% | 34% 40% % 28% 23% 28% | 27% | 24% 25% 35% | 18%
No N 592 76 66 | 135 77 80 [ 154 87 237 260 204 165 89 25 65
% 74% | 65% | 50% | 99% | 66% | 60% | 99% 72% 7% 72% | 73% | 76% 75% 65% | 82%
HOME OWNERSHIP | Base Base (765) | (106) | (128) | (135) | (105 | (133) | (154) | (112) (296) (352) (276) | (210) | (116) | (33) (77)
own N 590 52 106 | 123 59 14 | 133 69 229 288 241 149 84 27 58
% 77% | 49% | 83% | 91% | 57% | 86% | 86% 62% 7% 82% | 87% | 71% 73% 81% | 75%
Rent N 175 54 22 12 45 19 22 42 67 64 35 62 32 6 19
% 23% | 51% | 17% 9% | 43% | 14% | 14% 38% 23% 18% | 13% | 29% 2% 19% | 25%
INDIGENOUS Base Base @77) | (110)_| (131) | (135) | (113) | (131) | (153) | (116) (301) (355) 275 | @17 | (1171 | (36) (7
Yes N 74 13 14 1 14 14 9 15 35 23 12 29 14 5 9
% % | 12% | 10% % | 12% | 10% % 13% 12% 7% 4% | 13% 12% 13% | 12%
No N 704 o7 17 124 99 17 | 144 101 266 331 263 188 103 31 68
% 91% | 88% | 90% | 92% | 88% | 90% | 94% 87% 88% 03% | 96% | 871% 88% 87% | 88%
BORN IN CANADA Base Base (798) | (116) | (131) | (137) | (117) | (136) | (157) | (118) (310) (361) (281) | (2200 | (119) | (39) (80)
Yes N 691 85 119 121 99 120 | 143 103 276 303 256 193 o4 31 70
% 87% | 73% | 91% | 88% | 85% | 88% | 91% 87% 89% 84% | 91% | 88% 79% 80% | 87%
No N 107 32 12 16 17 16 14 15 34 57 25 27 25 8 10
% 13% | 21% 9% | 12% | 15% | 12% 9% 13% 1% 16% % | 12% 21% | 20% | 13%
INCOME Base Base @15 | (107) [ (123) [ (124) | (104) [ (125 [ (1271 [ (101) (282) (326) (254) | (200 | (111) | (35) (66)
<§50K N 180 36 21 24 36 23 39 43 80 50 44 51 33 10 18
% 25% | 33% | 17% | 19% | 34% | 18% | 30% 48% 8% 15% | 17% 6% 30% | 21% | 21%
$50K- $99K N 290 37 46 61 42 47 55 37 120 129 116 85 31 13 28
% 41% | 34% | 38% | 49% | 40% | 38% | 43% 37% 3% 39% | 46% | 43% 28% 37% | 43%
$100K+ N 245 35 56 40 26 55 33 15 82 148 93 64 47 12 20
% 34% | 32% | 45% | 32% [ 25% | 44% [ 26% 15% | 20% | 45% | 37% | 32% [ 42% | 35% | 30%




DEMOGRAPHICS: BANNERS
Voting intentions
Education
Children < 16 in home
Home ownership

Indigenous
Born in Canada
Income
INCOME EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYER
Part time/
contract/
$50K- working Private Public Not-for-
JTotal <$50K $100K+_|_Fulltime L Retired Other S&clgr

VOTE INTENTION Base Weighted base (741) | (156) (274) (236) (340) (134) (196) (58) (253) (176) (46)

Sample size (740) | (157) (277) (235) (355) (133) (178) (63) (255) (184) (49)
PC N 281 44 116 93 115 59 84 21 116 41 16
% 38% 28% 42% 40% 34% 44% 43% 37% 46% 23% 36%
NDP N 220 51 85 64 11 30 57 18 53 70 18
% 30% 33% 31% 27% 33% 22% 29% 31% 21% 40% 39%
Liberal N 121 33 31 47 56 24 29 10 45 30 4
% 16% 21% 1% 20% 16% 18% 15% 17% 18% 17% 10%
Green N 40 10 13 12 16 12 8 4 11 13 4
% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 5% 7% 8%
DK N 80 18 28 20 42 10 19 5 27 22 3
% 1% 11% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 9% 11% 12% 7%

EDUCATION Base Base (793) | (178) (286) (245) (366) (150) (199) (63) (276) (190) (50)
HS or less N 120 48 37 15 39 22 33 22 43 13 5
% 15% 27% 13% 6% 11% 15% 16% 34% 16% 7% 9%
Some PS N 31 80 120 82 132 75 79 18 137 59 11
% 39% 45% 42% 33% 36% 50% 40% 29% 50% 31% 21%
University Graduate N 362 50 129 148 195 53 87 23 96 117 35
% 46% 28% 45% 60% 53% 35% 44% 37% 35% 62% 70%

CHILDREN <16 Base Base (796) | (178) (288) (244) (364) (149) (201) (66) (275) (188) (49)
Yes N 204 27 72 92 135 43 2 23 87 70 20
% 26% 15% 25% 38% 37% 28% 1% 35% 32% 37% 40%
No N 592 152 216 152 229 107 199 43 188 118 30
% 74% 85% 75% 62% 63% 72% 99% 65% 68% 63% 60%

HOME OWNERSHIP Base Base (765) | (170) (282) (237) (358) (144) (200) (52) (269) (184) (49)
Own N 590 81 225 218 285 95 173 33 190 153 37
% 7% 48% 80% 92% 79% 66% 87% 63% 70% 83% 76%
Rent N 175 89 57 19 73 27 19 80 31 12
% 23% 52% 20% 8% 21% 34% 13% 37% 30% 17% 24%

INDIGENOUS Base Base (777) | (173) (287) (238) (358) (143) (198) (63) (269) (184) (48)
Yes N 74 26 24 19 35 12 1 9 22 23 2
% 9% 15% 8% 8% 10% 8% 5% 15% 8% 13% 3%
No N 704 146 262 219 323 132 187 54 247 161 46
% 91% 85% 92% 92% 90% 92% 95% 85% 92% 87% 97%

BORN IN CANADA Base Base (798) | (179) (290) (243) (365) (149) (202) (66) (272) (190) (52)
Yes N 691 150 255 212 317 125 183 50 233 165 44
% 87% 84% 88% 87% 87% 84% 91% 76% 86% 87% 85%
No N 107 29 35 kil 48 24 19 16 39 25 8
% 13% 16% 12% 13% 13% 16% 9% 24% 14% 13% 15%

INCOME Base Base (715) | (180) (290) (245) (342) (137) (172) (51) (253) (179) (47)
<§50K N 180 180 53 48 48 25 58 32 10
% 25% 100% 15% 35% 28% 49% 23% 18% 22%
$50K- $99K N 290 290 131 46 89 19 101 62 15
% 41% 100% 38% 34% 52% 37% 40% 34% 31%
$100K+ N 245 245 158 43 35 7 94 85 22
% 34% 100% 46% 31% 20% 14% 37% 48% 47%




DEMOGRAPHICS: BANNERS

Voting intentions

Education
Children < 16 in home

Home ownership

Indigenous
Born in Canada
Income
INDIGENOUS BORN IN CANADA HOME OWNERSHIP CHILDREN <16
. L -] Lol Lo mallll 2o L

VOTE Base Weighted base (741) | (69) (654) (644) (95) (559) (153) (188) (549)
INTENTION Sample size (740) | (70) (653) (644) (94) (549) (162) (189) (547)
PC N 281 12 263 256 25 241 35 76 204
% 38% 17% 40% 40% 26% 43% 23% 40% 37%
NDP N 220 29 188 193 27 149 62 53 165
% 30% 42% % 30% 28% 27% 40% 28% 30%
Liberal N 121 14 103 94 25 84 32 30 89
% 16% 21% 16% 15% 27% 15% 21% 16% 16%
Green N 40 5 31 31 8 27 6 14 25
% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5%
DK N 80 9 68 70 10 58 19 15 65
% 11% 14% 10% 1% 11% 10% 12% 8% 12%
EDUCATION Base Base (793) | (73) (698) | (682) (107) (586) (173) (204) | (584)
HS or less N 120 15 101 103 15 69 42 33 87
% 15% 20% 14% 15% 14% 12% 24% 16% 15%
Some PS N 3n 35 266 276 34 229 67 72 237
% 39% 48% 38% 40% 32% 39% 38% 35% 41%
University N 362 23 331 303 57 288 64 99 260
Graduate % 46% 32% 47% 44% 54% 49% 37% 49% 44%
CHILDREN <16 Base Base (796) | (73) (700) (687) (105) (588) (173) (204) (592)

Yes N 204 22 174 170 34 158 36 204

% 26% 30% 25% 25% 32% 27% 21% 100%
No N 592 51 527 517 72 430 138 592
% 74% 70% 75% 75% 68% 73% 79% 100%
HOME Base Base (765) | (65) (681) (663) (98) (590) (175) (194) (567)
OWNERSHIP Own N 590 40 537 529 59 590 158 430
% 7% 62% 79% 80% 60% 100% 82% 76%
Rent N 175 24 144 135 40 175 36 138
% 23% 38% 21% 20% 40% 100% 18% 24%
INDIGENOUS Base Base (777) | (74 (704) (675) (101) (577) (169) (195) (578)
Yes N 74 74 72 2 40 24 22 51
% 9% | 100% 1% 2% 7% 14% 1% 9%
No N 704 704 603 99 537 144 174 5271
% 91% 100% 89% 98% 93% 86% 89% 91%
BORN IN Base Base (798) | (74) (702) | (691) (107) (587) (174) (204) | (588)
CANADA Yes N 691 72 603 691 529 135 170 517
% 87% 98% 86% 100% 90% 7% % 88%
No N 107 2 99 107 59 40 34 72
% 13% 2% | 14% 100% 10% 23% 17% 12%

INCOME Base Base 715 | 70 [ (627) | (617 (95) (524) (165) (o | 519

<$50K N 180 26 146 150 29 81 89 27 152
% 25% 38% 23% 24% 31% 15% 54% 14% 29%
$50K- $99K N 290 24 262 255 35 225 57 72 216
% 41% 35% 42% 41% 37% 43% 35% 38% 42%
$100K+ N 245 19 219 212 31 218 19 92 152
% 34% 21% 35% 34% 32% 42% 12% 48% 29%




